

No. 07-544

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHRIS CHRONES, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL PULIDO,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
J. BRADLEY O'CONNELL\*  
Assistant Director  
FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE PROJECT  
730 Harrison Street, Suite 201  
San Francisco, California 94107  
Telephone: (415) 495-3119  
Fax: (415) 495-0166  
E-mail: jboc@fdap.org  
*Counsel for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Constitutional Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. The State Trial .....	1
1. Trial evidence .....	1
2. Instructions and argument .....	2
3. The jurors' queries and verdicts.....	5
B. The State Appeal.....	7
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	14
Argument .....	18
I. <i>Stromberg v. California</i> Is Fully Consistent with Contemporary Harmless Error Analy- sis. Where a Reviewing Court Cannot Determine Whether the Jurors Relied upon a Legally Unauthorized Theory or on a Valid Alternative Ground, That Uncertainty Represents Both a "Reasonable Doubt" and a "Grave Doubt" as to the Error's Effect on the Verdict .....	18
A. The Conceded Constitutional Error.....	18
B. The <i>Stromberg</i> Rule Requires Reversal Where the Reviewing Court Cannot Determine Whether a General Verdict Rests on an Unconstitutional Theory or on a Valid Alternative Ground.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Harmless Error Analysis Does Not Permit a Reviewing Court to Substitute Itself for the Jury. Under <i>Neder</i> , the Removal of an Element from the Jury Cannot Be Harmless Where the Evidence on That Element Was in Conflict .....	25
1. Standards of prejudice .....	25
2. Scope of harmless error review of instructional error .....	26
D. Like <i>Neder</i> , the <i>Apprendi</i> Line of Cases Reflects the Court’s Refusal to Allow Judges to Supplant Jurors in Making Crucial Factual Determinations.....	30
E. The <i>Stromberg</i> Rule Is Consistent with the Court’s Harmless Error Jurisprudence .....	32
F. Where a Court’s <i>Stromberg</i> Review of the Record Does Not Disclose the Actual Basis of the Jurors’ Verdict, That Uncertainty Necessarily Represents Both a “Reasonable Doubt” ( <i>Chapman</i> ) and a “Grave Doubt” ( <i>Brecht-O’Neal</i> ) as to the Error’s Effect on the Verdict .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court’s Application of a <i>Stromberg</i> -like Standard to Submission of Unauthorized Theories of Liability in <i>Civil</i> Trials Further Demonstrates Its Consistency with the <i>Kotteakos-Brecht</i> Standard. Any Abandonment of <i>Stromberg</i> Would Have Grave Consequences for Civil, as Well as Criminal, Appellate Practice .....	41
1. Consistency with <i>Kotteakos</i> .....	43
2. Civil consequences of any abandonment of <i>Stromberg</i> .....	45
III. Under <i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , the <i>Brecht</i> Standard Governs Habeas Review of Harmless Error, and No Separate § 2254(d)(1) Review Is Necessary .....	47
A. <i>Brecht</i> Subsumes AEDPA Review of Harmlessness and Renders Any Separate § 2254(d)(1) Inquiry Unnecessary ...	47
B. The State Court Unreasonably Failed to Consider the Complete Jury Instructions, the Jurors’ Queries, and the Conflicting Evidence .....	48
IV. This Court Should Affirm the Disposition Because, Although the Ninth Circuit Labeled Its Review Differently, Its Actual Substantive Determinations Correspond to a Finding of Prejudice Under the <i>Brecht</i> Standard.....	51

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. If the Court Concludes That the Ninth Circuit’s Findings Are Not Equivalent to a <i>Brecht</i> Prejudice Determination, Then This Court Should Remand the Matter to the Circuit to Conduct a <i>Brecht</i> Inquiry in the First Instance.....	53
Conclusion.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	25
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970) .....	22
<i>Barker v. Yukins</i> , 199 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	31, 32
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	37
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	20, 22, 49
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	22
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	55
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	27, 55
<i>Campos v. Bravo</i> , 141 N.M. 801, 161 P.3d 846 (2007).....	39
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	24, 26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	22
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	42
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	42, 43, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 698 (1971).....	22
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945).....	22
<i>Crespin v. People</i> , 721 P.2d 688 (Colo. 1986) .....	39
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	31
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	55
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	20
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	19
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2321 (2007).....	15, 47, 48, 50
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	19
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	31
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Laird v. Horn</i> , 414 F.3d 419 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Lara v. Ryan</i> , 455 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13, 35
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	22, 23
<i>Martinez v. Garcia</i> , 379 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884) .....	42
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	44, 45
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	43, 44
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	50
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	22, 24, 39
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988) .....	37
<i>Parker v. Secretary for Department of Corrections</i> , 331 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	49
<i>People v. Guiton</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1116, 847 P.2d 45, 17 Cal.Rptr.2d 365 (1993) .....	48
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 26, 628 N.E.2d 1320, 607 N.Y.S.2d 610 (1993) .....	36
<i>People v. Pulido</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 713, 936 P.2d 1235, 63 Cal.Rptr.2d 625 (1997) .....	7
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> 86 Cal. App. 4th 970, 103 Cal.Rptr.2d 809 (2001) .....	38
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 306 (1941) .....	22
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	24, 27, 54
<i>Pulido v. Chrones</i> , 487 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Pulido v. Lamarque</i> , 2005 WL 6142229 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	31
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	50
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....	30
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001) .....	37
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	37
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	42
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313 (1896).....	30
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	22
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	22
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Suniga v. Bunnell</i> , 998 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler &amp; Smith Citrus Products Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	42, 45, 46
<i>Terminello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	22
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	22
<i>Tipton v. Socony Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 34 (1963).....	44, 45
<i>United New York &amp; New Jersey Sandy Hook Pilots Association v. Halecki</i> , 358 U.S. 613 (1959).....	42, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 38
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) .....	27, 55
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	50
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	50
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	24, 27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	22, 24
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	23, 35, 39

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amend. I.....	22
U.S. Constitution, Amend. V.....	22, 24
U.S. Constitution, Amend. VI .....	1
U.S. Constitution, Amend. VIII .....	22
U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 19
U.S. Constitution, Article IV, § 1.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§ 189 .....	1
§ 190.2(a) .....	1
§ 190.5.....	1
§ 211.....	1
§ 1203.075.....	1, 6
§ 12022.5(a) .....	1, 6
United States Code	
Title 28	
§ 2111 (formerly § 391).....	44
§ 2254.....	8
§ 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42	
§ 1983.....	42, 43
COURT RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 24.2.....	2
BRIEFS AND PETITIONS	
United States Supreme Court	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , No. 07-772 [2008 WL 2219954] .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of Amicus Curiae American Association of Railroads, <i>Pacific Railroad Co. v. Barber</i> , No. 04-47 [2004 WL 2070874] .....	46
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Advanta Corp. v. Riseman</i> , No. 02-882 [2002 WL 32133789], cert. den., 537 U.S. 1190 (2003).....	46
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mitsubishi Electric Corp. v. Ampex Corp.</i> , No. 99-1287 [2000 WL 34014313], cert. den., 529 U.S. 1054 (2000).....	46
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Barber</i> , No. 04-47 [2004 WL 1559799], cert. den., 543 U.S. 940 (2004) .....	46
